
 

 

 

 

1. ROLL CALL 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS AND OTHER COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Set Public Hearing date for May 5, 2014 at 7:00 to Consider Adoption of an Amendment to the 

Development Agreement within the South Boone Housing Urban Renewal Area 

B. Discussion and  Concerns with Open Burning (Kathy Bever) 

4. REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES 

A. POLICY, ADMINISTRATION & EMPLOYEE RELATIONS COMMITTEE – Gillespie, 

Chm. 

B. PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE - Ray, Chm. 

C. UTILITY COMMITTEE – Nystrom, Chm 

1. Recommendation for Water Rate Adjustment 

D. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE – Ray, Chm. 

1. Discuss Amendment of the Development Agreement with Tri-West Development – 

South Boone Housing Urban Renewal Area. (Luke Nelson) 

5. DEPARTMENT REPORTS  

A. BUILDING OFFICIAL – Ed Higgins 

1. RL Fisher Airport Business Park Plat 3, Minor Subdivision (Ed Higgins) 

2. Eastern Star Masonic Home, 715 W. Mamie Eisenhower, Board Room addition site plan 

(Ed Higgins) 

B. LIBRARY – Jamie Williams 

C. FINANCE OFFICER- Ondrea Elmquist  

D. CITY ATTORNEY – Jim Robbins 

E. DIRECTOR OF PARKS AND PUBLIC WORKS – John Rouse 

1. Public Works Facility Space Analysis/Design and Cold Storage Building Update 

F. UTILITIES SUPERINTENDANT – Roy Martin 

1. Pay Request 1 Grit Improvements Project – C.L. Carroll (approval of this item is in the 

Consent Agenda) (Perry Gjersvik) 

2. Pay Request 1 SCADA Project – Automatic Systems (approval of this item is in the 

Consent Agenda) (Roy Martin/Perry Gjersvik) 

3. Change Order #1 for the SCADA project (Roy Martin) 

G. CITY ENGINEER  - Wayne Schwartz  

City Council Meeting Notice 
Governing Body:  City Council of Boone, Iowa 

Date of Meeting:   April 21, 2014 

Time of Meeting:  7:00 P.M.  

Place of Meeting: City Council Chambers  

(923 8th Street, Second Floor) 



1. Boone Waterworks Dam Stone Purchase and Delivery Project Pay Request 3 & 4 

(approval of this item is in the Consent Agenda) 

2. Boone Waterworks Dam Stone Purchase and Delivery Project Certificate of Completion 

3. Boone Waterworks Dam Modification Project Pay Request 3 & 4 (approval of this item 

is in the Consent Agenda) 

4. Boone Waterworks Dam Modification Project Certificate of Completion 

H. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY – Bill Skare 

I. CITY ADMINISTRATOR – Luke Nelson 

6. CONSENT AGENDA – All items listed under the Consent Agenda will be enacted by one motion.  

There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time Council 

votes on the motion. 

A. MINUTES of previous meetings 

B. BILLS PAYABLE – Gillespie 

C. PERMITS 

1. Alcohol Licenses  

a. New License – none 

b. Renewal – Big G’s Log Cabin BBQ  

c. Transfer – none 

2. Cigarette/Tobacco Permit – none 

D. RESOLUTIONS  

1. 2244 - Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Pay Requests - SCADA Project 

E. OTHER 

7. ORDINANCES – none 

8. MAYOR’S COMMENTS 

9. COUNCILMEMBER’S COMMENTS 

10. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 

11. CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE §21.5(1)(j) TO DISCUSS SALE OF REAL 

ESTATE (Nelson) 

12. Public Hearing to Consider the Sale of Public Property at 1415 3rd Street. 

13. 2242 - Resolution Accepting Offer to Buy Real Estate 1415 3rd Street and Authorizing the Transfer 

of Title to Buyers 

14. MOTION TO ADJOURN 

 



F:\Work\ADMIN\A_New\Projects\Water and Sewer Rates - internal study\Ordinance amending 92 02-amending water rates- 3-31-2014.docx 

 

 

 

 

 

ORDINANCE NO. ???? 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING §92.02 “RATES FOR SERVICE” BY 

INCREASING THE WATER RATES FOR SERVICE INSIDE THE CITY AND 

OUTSIDE THE CITY. 

 

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BOONE, 

IOWA: 

 

Section 1. Purpose. To amend §92.02 “Rates for Service” by increasing the water 

rates for service inside the city and outside the city. 

 

Section 2.  §92.02 “Rates for Service”, subsections 1, 2, and 3 are repealed and new 

subsections 1, 2, and 3 are hereby enacted to read as follows: 

 

 

“1. Rates inside corporate limits of Boone: 
  Meter Size Effective 

7/1/2010 

Effective 

7/1/2014 

Effective 

7/1/2015 

Effective 

7/1/2016 

  5/8-inch $7.37 $8.00 $10.00 $12.00 

  3/4-inch $10.56 $11.19 $13.19 $15.19 

  1-inch $15.51 $16.14 $18.14 $20.14 

Base Rate 1 1/2-inch $19.42 $20.05 $22.05 $24.05 

  2-inch $24.04 $24.67 $26.67 $28.67 

  3-inch $35.64 $36.27 $38.27 $40.27 

  4-inch $44.66 $45.29 $47.29 $49.29 

  6-inch $66.33 $66.96 $68.96 $70.96 

Residential/Apartments-   

 

      

First 1,000 CF (per 100 CF)   $3.33 $3.33 $3.33 $3.33 

Over 1,000 CF (per 100 CF)   $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 

Commercial/Industrial 

(per 100 CF) 

  $3.33 $3.33 $3.33 $3.33 

Separate Meters/Bulk Sales 

(per 100 CF) 

  $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 

 

  



F:\Work\ADMIN\A_New\Projects\Water and Sewer Rates - internal study\Ordinance amending 92 02-amending water rates- 3-31-2014.docx 

 

2. Rates outside corporate limits of Boone: 
  Meter Size Effective 

7/1/2010 

Effective 

7/1/2014 

Effective 

7/1/2015 

Effective 

7/1/2016 

  5/8-inch $17.22 $17.85 $19.85 $21.85 

  3/4-inch $22.11 $22.74 $24.74 $26.74 

  1-inch $31.96 $32.59 $34.59 $36.59 

Base Rate 1 1/2-inch $36.85 $37.48 $39.48 $41.48 

  2-inch $41.69 $42.32 $44.32 $46.32 

  3-inch $58.96 $59.59 $61.59 $63.59 

  4-inch $71.28 $71.91 $73.91 $75.91 

  6-inch $105.60 $106.23 $108.23 $110.23 

Residential/Apartments-   

 

      

First 1,000 CF (per 100 CF)   $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 

Over 1,000 CF (per 100 CF)   $10.25 $10.25 $10.25 $10.25 

Commercial/Industrial-(per 100 

CF) 

  $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 $6.30 

Separate Meters/Bulk Sales 

(per 100 CF) 

  $10.25 $10.25 $10.25 $10.25 

Master Meter Sales (per 100 CF)   $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 $5.42 

 

 

3. Rates for Xenia Water District. Rates for Xenia Water District are 

established pursuant to a separate agreement with the district.” 

 

Section 3. Repealer Clause. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed. 

They are: None. 

 

 Section 4.  Severability Clause. If any section, provision or part of this 

ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect 

the validity or the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not 

adjudged invalid or unconstitutional. 

 

 Section 5.  When Effective. This ordinance shall be in effect after its passage, 

approval and publication as provided by law. 

 

Passed and adopted this _____ day of _________, 2014. 

 

       ___________________________ 

       John Slight-Mayor 

Attest: 

______________________________________ 

Luke Nelson-City Administrator/Clerk 



This is a summary of the proposed water rate adjustments.  Included in this document is an outline 

explaining the rationale behind the proposed rate adjustments. 

Your water service utility has not adjusted rates since 2010.  Instead, we have carefully explored other 

options of meeting the rising costs of doing business without going to our rate payers.  The City cut two 

positions associated with administration and utility billing.  This was possible for variety of reasons.  The 

most significant is our recent move to CDS Global (a Boone Company) for all of our utility billing and 

payment remittance processing.  Instead of opening envelopes, entering payments, etc. we now have a 

private company process our payments.  Our savings has been quite significant.  Another reason we 

were able to reduce staff is due to rearrangement of duties and merger of departments.  Instead of a 

separate Administration Department and Utility Billing Department we now have a central City 

Government Business Office, which allows us to overlap duties among the skilled staff in our Business 

Office. 

While we have effectively managed operations in such a way that has reduced our need for rate 

increases over the past four years, we now find ourselves in a position where we must make some 

adjustments.  The purpose of the rate adjustments is to address past, present and future maintenance 

of our water system.  We have complex network of water lines and water towers along with a state-of-

the-art water treatment facility.  To adequately maintain these systems we must be vigilant about 

repairs.  We must also effectively plan for the future through the establishment of depreciation.  

Depreciation is where we gradually save money to make large repairs in the future. 

Rates:  In the past the City has utilized engineering consultants to conduct rate analysis.  Through these 

experiences we have found that the talent and skill of our City Staff puts us at an advantage over these 

consulting engineers.  We take great pride in the services we provide and we are cautious with the fees 

paid by our customers.  In our analysis we found that our previous rate structure was not adequately 

accommodating for the usage of water.  There are two primary reasons for this; first, the past rate 

structure provided the first 100 Cubic Feet (CF) as inclusive with the base rate.  Our analysis has shown 

that the base rate should be adjusted to cover our fixed costs.  When we included the first 100CF of 

water in the base rate we were not receiving proper compensation for that water.  The new rates will no 

longer include the first 100CF of water.  Customers will pay for all water used.  Second, we found that 

our base rate is not covering our fixed costs.  Our internal analysis shows that our base rate should be 

substantially higher; however, the City Council and Mayor have decided to approach this in a way that 

does not substantially burden customers.  While we are implementing a three-year rate adjustment 

schedule, we are also moving forward with other operational adjustments.  Our hope is that over the 

next several years we can make further adjustments in our operations to keep our utility costs 

manageable.  Below is a sample of the proposed rate increase.  Please note the rate adjustments are for 

water service only.  There are no proposed sanitary sewer rate changes. 

 Sample User 
(in CF) 

Current 
Water 

Current 
Sewer 

Current 
Total 

Proposed 
Water 

Proposed 
Total Difference 

920  $34.68  $76.32 $111.00 $38.64  $114.96 $3.96 

1,080  $41.68  $89.08 $130.76 $45.64  $134.71 $3.96 

390  $17.03  $34.08 $51.11 $20.99  $55.07 $3.96 























CITY OF BOONE - STAFF REVIEW 
CITY COUNCIL 

APRIL 21, 2014 

 

Eastern Star Masonic Home – Board Room Site plan addition, 715 W. Mamie Eisenhower 

Avenue. 

 LEGAL DESCRIPTION: L 7 & 8 NW NE & L 8 & 9 SW NE EX.17 A FOR COURTYARD 

Location Summary: 715 W. Mamie Eisenhower Avenue. 

Staff Review distribution list: 
Planning and Zoning Commission     City Administrator     City Engineer        Emergency Services     Building 

Official     Public Works Director     Economic Development   

 

INTRODUCTION: 

The following documents have been submitted to the City of Boone and are the basis for the 

review comments included in this report.  Copies of any of these documents are available upon 

request and can be reviewed at the Building Official’s office. 

 

Exhibit A - Site Plan, dated 3/28/14 

Exhibit B - Storm Water Management report, dated 4/01/14 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

Eastern Star Masonic Home has completed several building addition’s and remodeling projects 

on their property at 715 W. Mamie Eisenhower. They have now submitted a Board Room 

Addition site plan, to be constructed on the SW corner of their property, adjacent to W. Mamie 

Eisenhower Avenue. 

 

Benjamin Clark Collaborative, P.C. has submitted a building addition site plan, on behalf of the 

Eastern Star Masonic Home. The addition shall consist of additional office space and a board 

room. 

 

City staff has reviewed the site and storm water management plan. Comments are listed in the 

analysis report. 

 

The Planning & Zoning Commission unanimously approved the site plan on 4/14/14. 

  

ANALYSIS: 

After reviewing the above noted exhibits, Staff offers the following comments (Staff comments 

are identified below).  Recommendations are made in Bold Underline.  

 

The site plan shows that an additional four parking spaces shall be constructed, to accommodate 

vehicles for the additional office space. One of those four spaces is identified as a Handicap 

parking space. Staff has approved of the plan with the additional parking. 

 

The City Engineer has commented that the submitted Storm Water Management document is 

acceptable, without the requirement of any additional storm water detention. The City Engineer 

shall monitor the site after construction, and if at any time determines that additional detention is 

required, the owner shall be notified and expected to add additional detention. 



Planning Commission Meeting  Staff Review 

 Eastern Star Masonic Home – Board Room Addition Site Plan 

C:\Documents and Settings\rcrooks\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\M8PY4P2V\Eastern Star_715 W  Mamie_Board room addition site plan 

- Staff Review_city council.doc - 2  

 

 

What recommendation will be given to the Boone City Council? 
 

Staff will recommend approval of the site plan to the commission, with the owners’ agreement to 

the City Engineer comments. 

 

 

 

 

Staff recommends granting approval of the Eastern Star Masonic Home Board Room 

Addition site plan and storm water management document, with the owners’ agreement to 

the City Engineer comments. 

 

 

 

 

 

ALL RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE PUT IN WRITING AND 

FORWARDED TO THE APPLICANT FOR FINAL CONSIDERATION. 



Page 1 of 1 
F:\Work\ADMIN\A_New\Agenda_Minutes_Packets\City Council\Council Action Forms\Action Form - Parks Cold Storage Building - 

designation of funding - second version.docx 

 City Council Action Form 

Date: 4/14/2014 
Subject: Cold Storage Building 
  

Goal 
The goal is to utilize savings from the Public Works Space Analysis/Design to enhance a 
Parks building to be built where the Park House was removed. 

Background 
During budget planning for Fiscal Year 2014 Council approved expenditures for analysis 
of a Public Works building renovation along with construction of a cold storage building.  
Several months ago John Rouse put together a Committee to oversee the PW Building 
Analysis Project.  The Committee selected a consultant and discovered that costs for a 
Space Analysis/Conceptual Design are substantially lower than anticipated.  The 
Analysis will be approximately $10,000 (the budget estimate was $30K to $40K). 

Funding 
The funding strategy below enables the City to put monies towards a structure instead of 
consulting fees as was originally planned. 
Previous:  
Space Analysis/Design Concept $30,000 
Cold Storage only $100,000 
 
Proposed: 
Space Analysis/Design Concept actual cost $10,000 
Park building with meeting/office/storage $120,000 

Alternatives 
1. Move forward with the new designation of funding noted above (no increase in 

spending). 
2. Maintain status-quo. 
3. Construct the park building shell and concrete floor now and improve the interior 

at a later date.  This would maintain the $100,000 budgeted cost for the current 
fiscal year. 

Administrator Recommendation 
The Committee responsible to carry out planning for the new Public Works Facility saw 
an opportunity to save money by utilizing Design Alliance.  Their quote for consulting 
services was substantially lower than competitors.  It is also an outcome of the 
Committee to have seen the value in allowing the Parks and Public Works facilities to 
remain separate.  This is also an opportunity to substantially reduce any further costs for 
the Parks Department for ongoing maintenance and upkeep of the Parks Offices.  
Administrator recommends alternative #1 noted above. 































 
 
 

 

X:\DM\IE\2012\12B001-03\8000 Construction\Change Orders\CO 1\Ltr-2014-0416-Boone-SCADA Project CO 1.docx 

8191 Birchwood Court, Suite L 

Johnston, IA  50131 

(515) 254-1393  Fax: (515) 254-1642 

www.foth.com 

 

April 16, 2014 

 

Honorable Mayor and Council Members 

City of Boone 

923 8th Street 

Boone, IA 50036 

 

Dear Mayor and Council Members: 

 

RE: Change Order #1 – WEF SCADA Upgrade Project 

 

Please find enclosed Change Order #1 in the amount of $29,961.00 for the WEF SCADA 

Upgrade Project.  This Change Order is being submitted for approval by the City for the 

following modifications: 

 

1. Decrease of $6,226.00 to contract price for deleting purchase of Hach Maintenance 

Software, which was part of the bid allowance.  It has been determined by the plant staff 

that this software is not necessary for the operation of the facilities. 

 

2. Increase of $36,187.00 to install two variable frequency drives (VFD’s), electrical system 

upgrade and associated programming for the new grit pumps to be installed at the plant.  

Since Automatic Systems Company is capable of providing the VFD’s and already has an 

electrician on site for the SCADA project, it was decided to have them provide and install 

them along with the electrical work rather than hire a different contractor.  Having 

Automatic Systems Co. complete this work also is in the best interest of the SCADA 

project since they are responsible for the programming and for ensuring that the grit 

pumps will operate and be monitored accordingly.  The cost was reviewed and 

determined to be reasonable for the work proposed. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Perry Gjersvik, P.E.  

Senior Project Manager  

 

cc: Roy Martin, Wayne Schwartz 



Est. No. 3 Pre-final IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING and REALTY SERVICES BUREAU

PAYMENT REQUEST 
(Capital Improvement Contract) 

Project No.   10-02-08-05  Request Date: 4/3/2014 
Contract Date:  3/18/2013
Specified Completion Date: 1/31/2014  
Work Performed From:  3/1/2014 to 3/31/2014 

Project Description & Location:
Rock and Delivery
Boone Waterworks Dam - Des Moines , BOONE, Iowa 

Payable to:
Address:

Keller Excavating
1133 155th St
Boone, IA  50036

Item
No.

Fund Description Unit of
Meas.

Unit
Price

QUANTITIES AMOUNTS

Contract Actual * Overrun Underrun Contract Actual Overrun Underrun

1 OTHER Base Stone - SG 2.6 Tons $40.98 6,100.00 6,700.00 f 600.00 $249,978.00 $274,566.00 $24,588.00 

2 OTHER Crushed Stone Fill - 6" Minus Tons $20.65 610.00 800.00 f 190.00 $12,596.50 $16,520.00 $3,923.50 

3 OTHER Derrick Stone - SG 2.6 Tons $52.55 1,525.00 767.68 f 757.32 $80,138.75 $40,341.58  $39,797.17

4 OTHER 3 Ft. x 3 Ft. Weir Stone Each $92.40 245.00 0.00 f 245.00 $22,638.00 $0.00  $22,638.00

5 OTHER 2" Road Gravel - Unwashed Tons $20.60 300.00 244.25 f 55.75 $6,180.00 $5,031.55  $1,148.45

CO2a OTHER Base Stone Deduct Tons -$1.60 6,100.00 6,700.00 f 600.00 -$9,760.00 -$10,720.00  $960.00

 *   "f" Denotes A Final Quantity TOTALS $361,771.25 $325,739.13 $28,511.50 $64,543.62 

OTHER=Other   

Approvals

I hereby agree that the items appearing hereon for payment are 
correct and that no part of this voucher has been paid

________________________________________________
Contractor                                                                      Date 

Recommended for Payment:

________________________________________________
Inspector                                                                       Date 

Approved for Payment:

________________________________________________
City of Boone - Engineer                                                                Date 

Checked by:

________________________________________________
Date

Contract Change Orders

No. Date Amount

1 04/01/2013 $0.00 

2 09/13/2013 -$9,760.00 

Total Change Orders -$9,760.00

Estimates Previously Approved

No. Date Amount

1 01/28/2014 $137,268.83 

2 03/05/2014 $139,232.51 

Total Previous 
Estimates

$276,501.35

Original Contract Amount  $371,531.25

Allowable Quantity Overruns (+)  $28,511.50

Quantity Underruns (-)  $64,543.62

Sub-Total  $335,499.13

Total Approved Change 
Orders (+) (-) 

 -$9,760.00

Net Contract Value of Work  $325,739.13

Value of Completed Work  $325,739.13

Materials Stored On-Site $0.00

Total Retained Percent (5%) (-)    $16,286.96

Amount Due Incl. This Estimate  $309,452.17

Total Previously Approved 
Estimates 

 $276,501.35

Net Amount Due This 
Estimate 

$32,950.82

Page 1 of 1Payment Request

4/3/2014https://programs.iowadnr.gov/engreal/admin/PaymentRequestPrint.asp?idPaymentRequest=3029&idEngineeringProject=2148

dlabate
Snapshot



Est. No. 4 Final IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING and REALTY SERVICES BUREAU

PAYMENT REQUEST 
(Capital Improvement Contract) 

Project No.   10-02-08-05  Request Date: 4/3/2014 
Contract Date:  3/18/2013
Specified Completion Date: 1/31/2014  Extended Completion Date:3/31/14
Work Performed From:  3/1/2014 to 3/31/2014 

Project Description & Location:
Rock and Delivery
Boone Waterworks Dam - Des Moines , BOONE, Iowa 

Payable to:
Address:

Keller Excavating
1133 155th St
Boone, IA  50036

Item
No.

Fund Description Unit of
Meas.

Unit
Price

QUANTITIES AMOUNTS

Contract Actual * Overrun Underrun Contract Actual Overrun Underrun

1 OTHER Base Stone - SG 2.6 Tons $40.98 6,100.00 6,700.00 f 600.00 $249,978.00 $274,566.00 $24,588.00 

2 OTHER Crushed Stone Fill - 6" Minus Tons $20.65 610.00 800.00 f 190.00 $12,596.50 $16,520.00 $3,923.50 

3 OTHER Derrick Stone - SG 2.6 Tons $52.55 1,525.00 767.68 f 757.32 $80,138.75 $40,341.58  $39,797.17

4 OTHER 3 Ft. x 3 Ft. Weir Stone Each $92.40 245.00 0.00 f 245.00 $22,638.00 $0.00  $22,638.00

5 OTHER 2" Road Gravel - Unwashed Tons $20.60 300.00 244.25 f 55.75 $6,180.00 $5,031.55  $1,148.45

CO2a OTHER Base Stone Deduct Tons -$1.60 6,100.00 6,700.00 f 600.00 -$9,760.00 -$10,720.00  $960.00

 *   "f" Denotes A Final Quantity  f TOTALS $361,771.25 $325,739.13 $28,511.50 $64,543.62 

OTHER=Other   

Approvals

I hereby agree that the items appearing hereon for payment are 
correct and that no part of this voucher has been paid

________________________________________________
Contractor                                                                      Date 

Recommended for Payment:

________________________________________________
Inspector                                                                       Date 

Approved for Payment:

________________________________________________
City of Boone - Engineer                                                                 Date 

Checked by:

________________________________________________
Date

Contract Change Orders

No. Date Amount

1 04/01/2013 $0.00 

2 09/13/2013 -$9,760.00 

Total Change Orders -$9,760.00

Estimates Previously Approved

No. Date Amount

1 01/28/2014 $137,268.83 

2 03/05/2014 $139,232.51 

3 04/03/2014 $32,950.83 

Total Previous 
Estimates

$309,452.17

Original Contract Amount  $371,531.25

Allowable Quantity Overruns (+)  $28,511.50

Quantity Underruns (-)  $64,543.62

Sub-Total  $335,499.13

Total Approved Change 
Orders (+) (-) 

 -$9,760.00

Net Contract Value of Work  $325,739.13

Value of Completed Work  $325,739.13

Materials Stored On-Site $0.00

Total Retained Percent (0%)    $0.00

Amount Due Incl. This Estimate  $325,739.13

Total Previously Approved 
Estimates 

 $309,452.17

Net Amount Due This 
Estimate 

$16,286.96

Page 1 of 1Payment Request

4/3/2014https://programs.iowadnr.gov/engreal/admin/PaymentRequestPrint.asp?idPaymentRequest=3037&idEngineeringProject=2148

dlabate
Snapshot





Est. No. 3 Pre-final IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING and REALTY SERVICES BUREAU

PAYMENT REQUEST 
(Capital Improvement Contract) 

Project No.   10-02-08-05  Request Date: 4/3/2014 
Contract Date:  3/18/2013
Specified Completion Date: 1/31/2014  
Work Performed From:  3/1/2014 to 3/31/2014 

Project Description & Location:
Rock Placement
Boone Waterworks Dam - Des Moines , BOONE, Iowa 

Payable to:
Address:

Richards Construction Co Inc
2721 Sierra Ave
Sac City, IA  50583

Item
No.

Fund Description Unit of
Meas.

Unit
Price

QUANTITIES AMOUNTS

Contract Actual * Overrun Underrun Contract Actual Overrun Underrun

1 OTHER Mobilization L.S. $10,000.00 1.00 1.00 f $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

2 OTHER Place Base Stone Tons $10.00 6,100.00 9,087.60 f 2,987.60 $61,000.00 $90,876.00 $29,876.00 

3 OTHER Place Crushed Stone Fill - 6" Minus Tons $10.00 610.00 1,638.02 f 1,028.02 $6,100.00 $16,380.20 $10,280.20 

4 OTHER Place Derrick Stone Tons $4.00 1,525.00 539.53 f 985.47 $6,100.00 $2,158.12  $3,941.88

5 OTHER Place 3 Ft. x 3 Ft. Weir Stone Each $18.00 245.00 150.00 f 95.00 $4,410.00 $2,700.00  $1,710.00

6 OTHER Grading, Demo and Misc. Work L.S. $10,000.00 1.00 1.00 f $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

 *   "f" Denotes A Final Quantity TOTALS $97,610.00 $132,114.32 $40,156.20 $5,651.88 

OTHER=Other   

Approvals

I hereby agree that the items appearing hereon for payment are 
correct and that no part of this voucher has been paid

________________________________________________
Contractor                                                                      Date 

Recommended for Payment:

________________________________________________
Inspector                                                                       Date 

Approved for Payment:

________________________________________________
City of Boone - Engineer                                                                 Date 

Checked by:

________________________________________________
Date

Contract Change Orders

No. Date Amount

Total Change Orders $0.00

Estimates Previously Approved

No. Date Amount

1 01/28/2014 $40,375.00 

2 03/05/2014 $57,575.89 

Total Previous 
Estimates

$97,950.89

Original Contract Amount  $97,610.00

Allowable Quantity Overruns (+)  $40,156.20

Quantity Underruns (-)  $5,651.88

Sub-Total  $132,114.32

Total Approved Change Orders 
(+) (-) 

 $0.00

Net Contract Value of Work  $132,114.32

Value of Completed Work  $132,114.32

Materials Stored On-Site $0.00

Total Retained Percent (5%) (-)    $6,605.72

Amount Due Incl. This Estimate  $125,508.60

Total Previously Approved 
Estimates 

 $97,950.89

Net Amount Due This Estimate $27,557.71

Page 1 of 1Payment Request

4/3/2014https://programs.iowadnr.gov/engreal/admin/PaymentRequestPrint.asp?idPaymentRequest=3030&idEngineeringProject=1525

dlabate
Snapshot



Est. No. 4 Final IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
ENGINEERING and REALTY SERVICES BUREAU

PAYMENT REQUEST 
(Capital Improvement Contract) 

Project No.   10-02-08-05  Request Date: 4/3/2014 
Contract Date:  3/18/2013
Specified Completion Date: 1/31/2014  Extended Completion Date:3/31/14
Work Performed From:  3/1/2014 to 3/31/2014 

Project Description & Location:
Rock Placement
Boone Waterworks Dam - Des Moines , BOONE, Iowa 

Payable to:
Address:

Richards Construction Co Inc
2721 Sierra Ave
Sac City, IA  50583

Item
No.

Fund Description Unit of
Meas.

Unit
Price

QUANTITIES AMOUNTS

Contract Actual * Overrun Underrun Contract Actual Overrun Underrun

1 OTHER Mobilization L.S. $10,000.00 1.00 1.00 f $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

2 OTHER Place Base Stone Tons $10.00 6,100.00 9,087.60 f 2,987.60 $61,000.00 $90,876.00 $29,876.00 

3 OTHER Place Crushed Stone Fill - 6" Minus Tons $10.00 610.00 1,638.02 f 1,028.02 $6,100.00 $16,380.20 $10,280.20 

4 OTHER Place Derrick Stone Tons $4.00 1,525.00 539.53 f 985.47 $6,100.00 $2,158.12  $3,941.88

5 OTHER Place 3 Ft. x 3 Ft. Weir Stone Each $18.00 245.00 150.00 f 95.00 $4,410.00 $2,700.00  $1,710.00

6 OTHER Grading, Demo and Misc. Work L.S. $10,000.00 1.00 1.00 f $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

 *   "f" Denotes A Final Quantity  f TOTALS $97,610.00 $132,114.32 $40,156.20 $5,651.88 

OTHER=Other   

Approvals

I hereby agree that the items appearing hereon for payment are 
correct and that no part of this voucher has been paid

________________________________________________
Contractor                                                                      Date 

Recommended for Payment:

________________________________________________
Inspector                                                                       Date 

Approved for Payment:

________________________________________________
City of Boone - Engineer                                                                 Date 

Checked by:

________________________________________________
Date

Contract Change Orders

No. Date Amount

Total Change Orders $0.00

Estimates Previously Approved

No. Date Amount

1 01/28/2014 $40,375.00 

2 03/05/2014 $57,575.89 

3 04/03/2014 $27,557.71 

Total Previous 
Estimates

$125,508.60

Original Contract Amount  $97,610.00

Allowable Quantity Overruns (+)  $40,156.20

Quantity Underruns (-)  $5,651.88

Sub-Total  $132,114.32

Total Approved Change Orders 
(+) (-) 

 $0.00

Net Contract Value of Work  $132,114.32

Value of Completed Work  $132,114.32

Materials Stored On-Site $0.00

Total Retained Percent (0%)    $0.00

Amount Due Incl. This Estimate  $132,114.32

Total Previously Approved 
Estimates 

 $125,508.60

Net Amount Due This Estimate $6,605.72

Page 1 of 1Payment Request

4/3/2014https://programs.iowadnr.gov/engreal/admin/PaymentRequestPrint.asp?idPaymentRequest=3036&idEngineeringProject=1525

dlabate
Snapshot





STATEMENT OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

April 7, 2014 7:00 p.m. 

 

The City Council of Boone, Iowa, met in regular session in the City Hall Council 

Chambers on April 7, 2014, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Slight presiding.  The following 

Council Members were present:  Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, 

Ray.  Absent:  none. 

 

Mallas moved, Hicks seconded to approve the agenda with the following changes:  move 

the public hearing for 721 Benton Street to item 13 after the closed session and move 

Resolution 2239 accepting offer to buy 721 Benton to 13A.   Ayes:  Gillespie, Mallas, 

Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson.  Nays:  none. 

 

Hans Boehm presented bids for liability insurance and worker’s compensation insurance 

to the Council.  Bids were received from Employers Mutual Company (EMC) and Iowa 

Municipal Workers Compensation Association (IMWCA) for worker’s compensation 

insurance and EMC was the only bid on the liability insurance.  Boehm presented the 

advantages and disadvantages of both companies and recommend EMC for both 

insurances; explaining that for the extra cost for worker’s compensation you get a 

company with an A-Rating, non-assessable insurance, a history, and competitive pricing. 

 

Hicks moved, Stevenson seconded to move forward with EMC for both worker’s 

compensation and liability insurance.  Ayes:  Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, 

Stevenson, Gillespie.  Nays:  none. 

 

Nelson updated the Council on the ISU Place Program and the bells.  Nelson informed 

the Council that Neil Goeppinger reimbursed the City for the cost of the Place Program 

and that ISU students would be presenting over 40 plan concepts in early May. 

 

Rouse presented the cost saving for switching to LED Street light at the corner of 8
th

 and 

Story.  Rouse requested their opinion on the LED watts to use in the people lights 

downtown.  Stevenson moved, Ray seconded to use 40 watt lights.  Ayes: Hicks, Piklapp, 

Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas.  Nays:  none. 

  

Rouse updated the Council on alley and pothole repairs. 

 

Skare updated the Council 1004 Story.  Skare informed the Council that we received 

mowing bids and the cost will be $50.00 for the mowing resulting in a bill to the 

homeowner for $105.00 for not mowing.  Skare requested to redirect funding that was 

originally budgeted to purchase a portable speed sign to other traffic controls.  No one 

presented any concerns with the request. 

 

Adams requested permission for out-of-state travel for Crooks and himself to attend 

training on fire trucks and equipment.  Gillespie moved, Piklapp seconded to approve the 

out-of-state travel.  Ayes:  Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks.  

Nays:  none. 

 

Adams presented the bid received for the Fire Department kitchen remodel.  Bid was 

received from Troy Nordholm with two options: with or without expanding the current 

kitchen.  Adams recommend to go with the option to expand the current kitchen and 

requested up to an additional $10,000.00 from LOST to cover the extra cost and any 

items that may come during construction.  Stevenson moved, seconded by Gillespie to 

move forward with the option to remodel the kitchen to include the expansion.  Ayes:   

Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Piklapp.  Nays:  Mallas, Nystrom.  Abstained:  Hicks. 

 

Nelson presented a repayment agreement and action form in regards to the repayment of 

federal appropriations the City received for the Snedden Drive Overpass Project.  Staff 

recommends using FY2016 bonding capacity to repay the funds.  Mallas moved, Piklapp 

seconded to move forward with using FY2016 bonding capacity to bond and repay funds.  

Ayes:  Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom.  Nays:  none. 

 



Nelson informed the Council that due to continued issues with the street lights in the 

Boone Business Park, staff worked with Alliant to replace the lights.  Alliant has found 

another City that needs the lights and is willing to come remove them; the City of 

Sheldahl is aware of the condition of the lights. 

 

Nelson stated that the Boone Airport would like to showcase/demonstrate their Guidance 

Systems and other improvement to the Council.  Nelson asked if there was any interest in 

doing a work session at the airport at 4:30 before a council meeting.  Council seemed to 

be in favor of holding a work session at the airport. 

 

Mayor Slight asked if there were any questions or items to be removed from the consent 

agenda.  No requests were made. 

 

Mallas moved, Hicks seconded to approve the following items on the consent agenda:  1) 

Minutes of previous meetings.  2) Bills payable.  3) Alcohol License renewals for 

Wilson’s Tap, Casey’s Store #2, and Moose Lodge 104.  4) Resolution 2233 approving 

salary adjustment for the City Engineer.  5) Resolution 2237 authorizing execution of an 

agreement between the City of Boone and Iowa State University for the Place Program 

for design services.  6) Resolution 2238 authorizing release of public property, being old 

street lights in the Boone Business Park.  7) Resolution 2240 authorizing the destruction 

of records.  8) Forest Cover Exemption Application for Appenzeller.  Ayes:  Stevenson, 

Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray.  Nays:  none. 

 

3E Electrical Engineering Repairs 3,312.70 
A & M Laundry Supplies 50.00 
Access Systems Technologies Services  380.00 
Access Systems Leasing Copier System 88.00 
ACME Electric Motor Tools 198.00 
AFLAC Payroll 15.75 
Albert Behling Medical 78.00 

Alliant Energy Utilities-Library 3,434.97 
Alliant Energy Utilities-Airport 1,110.18 
Alliant Energy Utilities 12,488.62 
Amazon.Com Materials 924.11 
Annette Westberg Reimbursement  36.07 
Anytime Fitness Payroll 59.90 
Applied Maintenance Supplies Supplies 160.29 
Arnold Motor Parts 1,004.33 
Avesis Payroll 505.00 
Bemrich Electric Repairs 67.00 
Big G's CPA Meals 240.00 
Boone Ace Hardware Supplies 108.49 
Boone Area Humane Society Services 5,854.34 

Boone Bank & Trust Payroll 639.76 
Boone Co Hospital Medical 1,853.12 
Boone Co Landfill Assessment 5,275.41 
Boone Co Treasurer Parking Tickets 185.00 
Boone Kiwanis Dues/Meals 270.00 
Boone Hardware Supplies 18.99 
Brodart Co Supplies 202.96 
Caffrey Wholesale Supplies 265.00 
CDS Global Processing Fees 175.73 
Center Point Publishing Materials 547.62 
Central IA Truck & Trailer Repairs 2,974.59 
Centurylink Line Fees 92.74 
Change Postage 150.33 

Chase Misc Expenses 577.13 
City of Boone Utilities 418.43 
Collection Services Center Payroll 838.68 



Cutting Edge Materials 130.00 

CY Aviation FBO/Reimbursements 2,544.20 
D.J. Gongol & Associates Repairs 333.57 
Darwin Backous Library Services/Reimb 1,187.02 
Dave Powers Medical Reimbursement 80.44 
Demco Supplies 329.91 
Design Alliance Services 1,472.04 
Donald Wilson Medical Reimbursement 221.96 
Ecolab Services 85.50 
Edward Jones Payroll 100.00 
Electric Pump Repairs 2,357.00 
Employee Benefit Services Insurance Premiums 88,873.27 
Environmental Resource Assoc Lab Tests 362.54 
Gale Materials 87.17 
Galls Clothing Allowance 258.79 

Gaylord Brothers Supplies 273.20 
Gene McNeely Mailbox Replacement 25.00 
Gleason Diagnostic Medical Reimbursement 77.00 
GovConnection Inc Equipment 941.66 
Hach Services 953.77 
Hallett Materials Materials 748.09 
Hartford Funds Payroll 100.00 
Hawkins Chemicals 3,026.10 
Home Office Supplies 224.25 
Hull Plumbing And Heating Repairs 60.00 
Hy-Vee CPA Meals 533.95 
IA DOT Supplies 445.58 
IA  DNR Permit 175.00 

IA One Call Locates 51.90 
ISU Bells Project 1,960.00 
IA Workforce Development Unemployment 11,574.50 
ICMA Payroll 789.85 
Ingram Materials 2,867.03 
Intensitee Clothing Allowance 285.00 
IPERS Payroll 13,588.14 
ISUNET Services 205.75 
Jim Robbins Legal Services 5,200.00 
John Rouse Car Allowance 200.00 
John Slight Car Allowance 150.00 
Kabel Business Services Payroll 1,459.90 
Kabel Business Services Payroll   1,459.90 

Kimball Midwest Supplies 50.00 
Kipp Toys Supplies 771.40 
Kylie Westberg Services-PD 10.00 
Lifeline Training Conference Registration 149.00 
Lindy's Supplies 400.00 
Lonnie Hikiji Reimbursement   321.55 
Luke Nelson Car Allowance 300.00 
Martin Marietta Materials 2,234.31 

Martin Oil Fuel 15,775.25 
McCloud Plumbing Services Repairs 384.30 
McFarland Clinic Medical  2,468.00 
McGill Computer Service Services 1,100.00 
Mediacom Utilities  227.35 

Medicare Blue Rx Medical  83.80 
Members 1st Comm Credit Union Payroll  390.00 
Menards Supplies 446.88 



Menards Supplies 131.72 

Mid IA Sales Services 38.50 
Mid-States Steel Equipment 290.00 
Midland Power Utilities  24.25 
Midwest Radar & Equipment Repairs 42.50 
Moffitt's Inc Repairs 339.05 
Municipal  Emergency Services Equipment 3,223.07 
Municipal Fire & Police Retirement Payroll   23,322.58 
Municipal Supply Equipment 561.00 
Mutual of Omaha Payroll   231.95 
Mutual of Omaha Insurance Premiums 260.19 
OCLC Services 584.43 
Office of Auditor of State Audit Filing Fee 625.00 
Ondrea Elmquist Reimbursement 50.85 
Orschelns Supplies 82.50 

Pat Clemons Chevrolet Repairs 653.60 
Peoples Clothing Clothing Allowance 12.00 
Performance Concrete Polishing T-Hangar Project 4,800.00 
Pitney Bowes Postage Machine 162.00 
Premier Office Equipment Services 95.44 
Probuild Supplies 12.50 
Protex Central Services 480.00 
Quality One Services 1,825.00 
Quill Corp Supplies 236.25 
Rapco Industries Equipment 1,064.63 
Rays Doors Repairs 250.00 
Reliant Fire Apparatus Equipment 270.03 
Richard Grove Medical reimbursement 91.26 

Rockmount Research Supplies 1,037.61 
Roy Martin Car Allowance 200.00 
Schumacher Elevator Maintenance Agreement 1,840.17 
Simmering Cory Services 5,573.00 
Snyder & Associates Apron III Project 1,832.22 
State of IA Payroll 7,357.00 
Steve Naeve Reimbursement 12.00 
Storey Kenworthy Supplies/Furniture 1,315.12 
Thomas Scientific Equipment 418.67 
Tim Hildreth Co Repairs 3,457.00 
Tom Walters Co Waste Removal 76.00 
Toms Snow Removal Services 9,026.50 
Traffic & Trans Products Repairs 14,526.00 

Trans IA Equipment Repairs 913.89 
Treasurer/State of IA Sales Tax 11,853.00 
Accuracy Inc Supplies 829.00 
United Way Payroll 20.00 
Van-Wall Repairs 369.02 
Verizon Services 1,465.62 
Visa Misc Expenses 2,905.57 
Vision Bank Payroll 274.85 
Vision Bank NSF 98.00 
Vision Bank NSF 43.24 
Vision Bank Refund 1,110.00 
Vision Bank NSF 77.92 
Vision Bank NSF 106.40 

Vision Bank Payroll 34,982.67 
Walmart Supplies 1,159.75 
Walmart Mailbox Replacement 25.00 



Walters Sanitary Services Waste Removal/Library 59.62 

Walters Sanitary Services Waste Removal 236.62 
Wayne Schwartz Car Allowance 200.00 
Wellmark Blue Cross/Shield Medical Premiums 957.60 
Westrum Services 462.50 
Windstream Services 1,834.81 
YMCA Payroll 475.90 
Season Rogers Utility Deposit 42.42 
Nichole O'Rourke Utility Deposit 82.19 
Josh Vancannon Utility Deposit 18.99 
Ouday Hamadi Utility Deposit 46.63 
Julie Reetz Utility Deposit 21.71 
Christensen Lief Utility Deposit 66.55 
Shannon Hubby Utility Deposit 6.72 
Colleen Hubby Utility Deposit 53.30 

Paid Total 
 

362,743.14 
 

FUND DISBURSEMENTS 

General 124,040.36 

Special 12,027.90 

Hotel/Motel 0.00 

Road Use Tax 39,034.42 

Debt Service 0.00 

Water Utility 37,430.32 

Sewer Utility 35,253.55 

Family Resource Center 3,314.43 

Capital Project 14,234.95 

Storm Water Utility 731.10 

Expendable Trust 2,657.23 

Agency Account 94,018.88 

 

Nelson stated that the City had a collection of out dated computer equipment that we 

need to dispose of some of which no longer work but some may just be to out dated for 

our use but still useable.  Nelson requested permission to sale such property for fair 

market value denoted by City IT Director, Andy McGill. 

 

Mallas moved, Hicks seconded to approve Resolution 2241 authorizing the sale of City 

electronics and computer equipment.  Ayes:  Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, 

Ray, Stevenson.  Nays:  none. 

 

Hicks moved, Mallas seconded to go into closed session at 8:30 p.m. pursuant to Iowa 

Code §21.5(1)(j) to discuss the sale of real estate; Ron Tilley was asked to sit in.  Ayes:  

Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie.  Nays:  none. 

 

Ray moved, Mallas seconded to go out of closed session at 9:04 p.m.  Ayes:  Hicks, 

Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas.  Nays:  none. 

 

Mayor Slight announced that this is the time and place for a public hearing concerning 

the consideration of the sale of public property located at 721 Benton Street.  Mayor 

Slight asked if there were any written comments; no written comments were presented.  

Mayor Slight asked if there were any oral comments; no comments were made.  

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the hearing closed. 

 

Stevenson moved, Gillespie seconded to approve Resolution 2239 accepting offer to buy 

real estate located at 721 Benton Street, Boone, Iowa.  Ayes:  Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray, 

Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks.  Nays:  none. 

 

Hicks moved, Gillespie seconded to go into closed session pursuant to Iowa Code 

§20.17(3) to discuss contract negotiation for the Police Department at 9:12 p.m.  Ayes:  

Nystrom, Ray, Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp.  Nays:  none. 



 

Hicks moved, Mallas seconded to come out of closed session at 9:14 p.m.  Ayes:  Ray, 

Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom.  Nays:  none. 

 

Ray moved, Mallas seconded to accept Police Union proposed contract.  Ayes:  

Stevenson, Gillespie, Mallas, Hicks, Piklapp, Nystrom, Ray.  Nays:  none. 

 

There being no further business to come before the Council the meeting was adjourned at 

9:15 p.m. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________________________                      __________________________ 

Ondrea Elmquist, Treasurer/Finance Officer                      John Slight, Mayor  











































 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF BOONE, IOWA 
  

RESOLUTION NO.  2244 

AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF PROJECT PAY REQUESTS OF $100,000.00 

OR GREATER 

 

WHEREAS, the following pay requests have been submitted for payment; and 

1. Pay Request No. 1 from Automatic Systems Co. for the SCADA 

project at the wastewater treatment facilities in the amount of 

$131,684.25.   

WHEREAS, the project has been approved through the appropriate legal process and 

funded within the scope of the City budget. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF BOONE, IOWA: 

 

That said pay requests have been placed on file with the City of Boone, Iowa, and the 

same is hereby approved. 

 

PASSED THIS 21
st
 day of April, 2014. 

  

AYES (A), NAYES (N), ABSENT (X): 

 

Shari Gillespie   Fenner Stevenson    Nick Mallas  

Steven Ray    Gary Nystrom   Greg Piklapp  

Kevin Hicks            

  

  

 

 

   

Mayor 

City of Boone 

 Clerk 

City of Boone 

 

 

 



 

 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF BOONE, IOWA 
  

RESOLUTION NO.  2242 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING OFFER TO BUY REAL ESTATE DESCRIBED AS THE 

EAST 60 FEET OF LOTS SIX (6) AND SEVEN (7) IN BLOCK 166 IN FIFTH 

ADDITION TO BOONE, IOWA AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF TITLE 

TO BUYERS. 

 

 WHEREAS, the City of Boone, Iowa is the owner of certain real estate described 

as follows: 

Easty 60 feet of Lots Six (6) and Seven (7) in Block 166 in Fifth Addition to 

Boone, Iowa. 

Commonly Known As: 1415 3
rd

 Street 

 WHEREAS, the City has published notice pursuant to §364.7, Code of Iowa and 

conducted a hearing as required by §364.7, Code of Iowa, notifying the public that it 

intends to sell said real estate to Felicia Twiselton and Brandon Espinoza and received no 

objections; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council received an offer to buy from Felicia Twiselton and 

Brandon Espinoza in the amount of $65,000.00 or the current appraised value with a 

down payment assistance of the appraised value less $5,000.00; and 

 WHEREAS, the city council is required to pass a resolution authorizing the City 

to accept said offer and to convey said property by corporate warranty deed. 

 THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the city council hereby accepts 

the offer to buy of $65,000.00 or the current appraised value with a down payment 

assistance of the appraised value less $5,000.00, from Felicia Twiselton and Brandon 

Espinoza and the city attorney is hereby authorized to prepare a corporate warranty deed 

for signature conveying said property to the purchaser. 

 

PASSED THIS 21
st
 day of April, 2014. 

  

AYES (A), NAYES (N), ABSENT (X): 

 

Shari Gillespie   Fenner Stevenson    Nick Mallas  

Steven Ray    Gary Nystrom   Greg Piklapp  

Kevin Hicks            

  

  

 

 

   

Mayor 

City of Boone 

 Clerk 

City of Boone 

 

 

 








	2014_April_21_cc_agenda
	4-C-1 - Ordinance amending 92 02-amending water rates- 4-11-2014
	4-C-1 - Summary of the proposed water rate adjustments
	5-A-1 - RL Fisher Plat 3
	5-A-1 - RL Fisher Plat 3_final plat
	5-A-2 - Eastern Star Board Room Addition
	5-A-2 - Eastern Star_715 W  Mamie_Board room addition site plan - Staff Review_city council
	5-E-1 - Action Form - Parks Cold Storage Building - designation of funding - second version
	5-F-1 - Pay Request #1 - CL Carroll
	5-F-2 - Pay Request 1 - ASC
	5-F-3 - Change Order 1 - Boone WPC SCADA Project-Partially Signed
	5-F-3 - Letter from Foth for SCADA Change Order 1
	5-G-1 - PaymentRequest-3-Keller
	5-G-1 - PaymentRequest-4-Keller
	5-G-2 - CertofCompletion_StoneSupply
	5-G-3 - PaymentRequest-3-Richards
	5-G-3 - PaymentRequest-4-Richards
	5-G-4 - CertofCompletion_DamModification
	6-A - 2014_April_7_cc_minutes
	6-B - April 21 2014 Council Bills for Agenda
	6-C-1-b - Big Gs Log Cabin Alcohol License Renewal
	6-D-1 - 2244 - Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Pay Requests - SCADA Project - over 100k
	13 - 2242 - Resolution Accepting Offer to Buy Real Estate 1415 3rd Street and Authorizing the Transfer of Title to Buyers
	Misc - March 2014 Humane Society Repot

